# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### Chapter 20.

AN ACT Providing for Special Terms of the Superior Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 91, § 22, relating to simultaneous sessions, amended. Section 22 of chapter 91 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 22. Simultaneous and special sessions. Two or more simultaneous sessions of the superior court may be held in the same county, whenever the chief justice of the supreme judicial court determines that public convenience so requires; and the business may be so divided as to secure its speedy and convenient disposal. Special sessions of the superior court for the transaction of civil or criminal business or both may be held in any county at any time whenever the chief justice of the supreme judicial court determines that public convenience and necessity so require.'

Approved March 1, 1933.

#### Chapter 21.

AN ACT Authorizing the Governor to Proclaim a Banking Emergency and Providing for the Further Protection of Depositors in Banks and Banking Institutions and Maintenance of the Banking Structure of the State.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, as a result of the existing world-wide depression, there has arisen in the United States a business and financial emergency hitherto unforeseen, with which existing laws are inadequate to deal; and

Whereas in recognition of such emergency, by proclamation of the President of the United States, issued on March 5, 1933, a banking holiday from Monday, March 6, 1933, to Thursday, March 9, 1933, both dates inclusive, was directed to be maintained and observed by all banking instituitions in the United States, and all branches thereof, said proclamation having further directed that during said period all banking transactions should be suspended; and

Whereas in like recognition of such emergency, the Governor of the State of Maine, on March 4, 1933, directed that a similar holiday be observed by all banking institutions in the State of Maine, on March 4, 1933 and March 6, 1933, both dates inclusive; and

Whereas in the judgment of this Legislature the facts hereinbefore set forth create an emergency, within the meaning of Article XXXI, Section

#### CHAP, 21

16, of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Banking emergency may be proclaimed. Whenever it shall appear to the governor that the welfare of the state or any section thereof, or the welfare and security of banking institutions under the supervision of the bank commissioner, in this act referred to as banks, or their depositors, require, the governor may proclaim that a banking emergency exists, and that any bank or banks shall be subject to special regulation as hereinafter provided, until the governor, by a like proclamation, declares the period of such emergency to have terminated. The action of the governor in declaring Saturday, March 4, 1933, and Monday, March 6, 1933, banking holidays is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved, and Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday, March 7, 8, and 9, 1933, are also declared banking holidays. The governor may likewise declare such other banking holidays as in his judgment such emergency may require.
- Sec. 2. Bank commissioner authorized to restrict banking business. During the period of any such banking emergency so declared, the bank commissioner, in addition to all other powers conferred upon him by law, shall have authority to order any one or more banks or banking institutions as hereinafter defined to restrict all or any part of their business and to limit or postpone for any length of time the payment of any amount or proportion of the deposits in any of the departments thereof as he may deem necessary or expedient and may regulate further payments therefrom as to time and amount, as the interest of the public or of such bank or banks or the depositors thereof may require, and any order or orders made by him hereunder may be amended, changed, extended or revoked, in whole or in part, whenever in his judgment circumstances warrant or require. After the termination of any such bank emergency, any such order may be continued in effect as to any particular bank or banks as aforesaid if in the judgment of the commissioner circumstances warrant or require and the governor approves.
- Sec. 3. New deposits shall be specially segregated. The bank commissioner may by order authorize banking institutions thereafter to receive new deposits, and such new deposits shall be special deposits and designated as new deposits, shall be segregated from all other deposits and may be invested only in assets approved by the commissioner as being sufficiently liquid to be available when needed to meet any demands on account of such new deposits, which assets shall not be merged with other assets but shall be held in trust for the security and payment of such new de-

posits, except that income from such assets may to the extent authorized by the commissioner be used by the bank for other proper purposes of the institution; and the withdrawal of such new deposits shall not be subject in any respect to restriction or limitation under this act. The provisions of this section shall not apply to loan and building associations.

- Sec. 4. Special rules and regulations authorized; penalties. Whenever the commissioner shall make any order hereunder, he may adopt such rules and regulations as he may deem proper for the protection of any bank or banks subject thereto or the depositors thereof, and any person violating any provision of such a rule or regulation shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than one year, or both.
- Sec. 5. Assets may be valued. In determining action to be taken under this act, the bank commissioner may place such fair value on the assets of any bank as in his discretion seems proper under the conditions prevailing and circumstances relating thereto.
- Sec. 6. Cost and expense assessed banks. Any costs and expenses incurred by the commissioner in the exercise of the powers given under this act may be assessed by him against the banks concerned and, when so assessed, shall be paid by such banks.
- Sec. 7. Banks may become members clearing house associations. Notwithstanding any provisions of law now or hereafter enacted any banking institution may, subject to the approval of the commissioner, join any clearing house association or similar organization however formed, including such as issue clearing house certificates, scrip, or other evidences of claims against assets of banking institutions or other emergency currency. or substitute therefor, and any banking institution joining such association or organization may pledge any of its assets, whether segregated or not, except those segregated under section 3 hereof, as security for the discharge of its obligations as a member of or to such association or organization or to the holders of the instruments issued thereby. Such authority to join clearing house associations or similar organizations and pledge assets shall exist whether or no the other members of such association are banking institutions under the laws of this state or of other states, or national banking associations located in this state or in other states, or one or more of each of the above specified types of banking institutions.
- Sec. 8. Definitions. The words "bank" and "banking institutions," as used in this act, shall be held to include loan and building associations, Morris Plan banks, credit unions, and all other financial institutions under the supervision of the bank commissioner, and the word "deposits" so far

#### CHAP. 22

as applicable, shall be held to apply to the interests of shareholders in loan and building associations.

- Sec. 9. Commissioner's liability limited. The bank commissioner shall be under no liability of any nature whatever for any act or failure to act under the provisions hereof, provided only his action or failure to act be in good faith.
- Sec. 10. Transactions during banking holidays legalized. The provisions of section 194 of chapter 164 of the revised statutes of Maine shall apply to all said banking holidays already or hereafter declared by the governor of the state or by the President of the United States of America. Any or all banking transactions on Saturday, March 4, 1933, shall be valid, notwithstanding the proclamation of the governor or the provisions of this act, unless the same were not done in good faith.
- Sec. II. Provisions of act enforceable in equity. Upon application of the bank commissioner, any justice of the supreme judicial or superior courts shall have jurisdiction in equity to enforce by appropriate decrees the provisions of this act or any order, rule or regulation issued by the commissioner hereunder.
- Sec. 12. Validity. If any provision of this act is held invalid by any court of final jurisdiction, no other provisions shall be affected by such decision, but the same shall remain in full force and effect.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1933.

### Chapter 22.

AN ACT to Create and Allocate a General Highway Fund for State Aid and Third Class Highway Construction, and to Temporarily Suspend Certain Statutes.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas, many people are out of work throughout the state, thus placing a heavy burden upon many local communities, and

Whereas, an early beginning on the road program will help to relieve this situation to a large degree, and

Whereas, many town meetings will be held shortly at which action should then be taken to take proper advantage of the conditions of this bill, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution